

2019-ലെ കേരള സർവ്വകലാശാല നിയമങ്ങൾ (ഭേദഗതി) ബിൽ

രണ്ടാം വകുപ്പ്

Shri. M. Swaraj : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

149. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a),-

- (i) For the words “ a whole - time salaried officer” the words “ full time officer” shall be substituted
- (ii) The words “ of the University and shall be” shall be deleted .
- (iii) For the words “ he enters upon his office or till he completes” the words “ the person enters office or till the person attains” shall be substituted.

180. Section 12(1) proposed to be substituted, in The Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a), shall be recast as follows :

“ (1) The Syndicate shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Syndicate having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor, as the Registrar of the University, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier” .

Shri. V. P. Sajeendran : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

150. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a),

- (i) For the words “ whole time” the words “ full time” shall be substituted

- (ii) for the word “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted
191. In section 12(1A) in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2 (a), after the word "provisions" the word "mentioned" shall be added.
195. In section 13(1) in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (b),
- i. For the words & symbol "whole-time" the words & symbol "full-time" shall be substituted.
 - ii. For the word "four" the word "five" shall be substituted.
216. Section 13(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(b), shall be recast as follows:
- “ (1) The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .
230. In section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(c),
- (i) For the words and symbol “ whole-time” the words and symbol “ full-time” shall be substituted.
 - (ii) For the word “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted.

Shri Parakkal Abdulla : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

156. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a), for the words a “ whole - time salaried” the words “ salaried full time” shall be substituted .

157. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a), the words “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty -six years, which ever is earlier” shall be substitute with the words “ till he retires from service”
201. In section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in Kerala University Act' by Clause 2 (b), for the words and symbol "whole-time salaried" the words "salaried full time" shall be substituted.
202. In section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in Kerala University Act by Clause 2 (b), for the words "for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty six years whichever is earlier and" the words " from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service" shall be substituted
235. In section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (c), for the words “ whole-time salaried” the words “ salaried full-time” shall be substituted.
236. In section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (c), for the words “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty six years whichever is earlier and " the words "from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service" shall be substituted.
249. Section 14(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (c) shall be deleted.

Shri P. T. Thomas : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

158. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a), for the words “ four years” the words “ three years” shall be substituted.
189. In section 12(1A) proposed to be substituted, in The Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a) the word "period" shall be substituted with the word "term".
203. In section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2 (b), the word "four" shall be substituted with the word "three".
224. In section 13(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(b), for the word “ period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.
226. After section proposed to be substituted 13(1A) in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(b), the following Sub section shall be added:

“ (1B) the qualification and the salary and allowances payable to the Controller of Examination shall be such as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .
237. In section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (c), for the words “ four years” the words “ three years” shall be substituted.
257. In section 14(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(c), for the words “ period” the words “ term” shall be substituted.

Shri K.N.A. Khader: Sir, I Move the following amendment.

188. In section 12(1A) proposed to be substituted, in The Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a) for the words "more period" the word "term" shall be substituted.

223. In section 13(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(b), for the words “ more period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.
256. In section 14(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(c), for the words “ more period” , the word “ term” shall be substituted.

Shri P. K. Basheer : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

167. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a), for the words “ fifty-six” the word “ sixty” shall be substituted .
212. In section 13(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(b), for the words & symbol “ fifty-six” the word “ sixty” shall be substituted.
231. In section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(c), for the words and symbol “ whole-time” the words “ full time” shall be substituted.

Shri. A. P. Anil Kumar : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

172. Section 12(1) proposed to be substituted, in The Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a), shall be recast as follows :

“ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date of which he enters upon office or till he completes the age of sixty years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri I. C. Balakrishnan : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

173. Section 12(1) proposed to be substituted, in The Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a), shall be recast as follows :

“ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon office or till he completes the age of sixty years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri K. S. Sabarinadhan : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

174. Section 12(1) proposed to be substituted, in The Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a), shall be recast as follows :

“ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon office or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri Anwar Sadath: Sir, I Move the following amendments.

177. Section 12(1) proposed to be substituted, in The Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a), shall be recast as follows :

“ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of five persons furnished to the

Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he assumes office or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri Anil Akkara: Sir, I Move the following amendments.

178. Section 12(1) proposed to be substituted, in The Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a), shall be recast as follows :

“ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of five persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he take charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

179. Section 12(1) proposed to be substituted, in The Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a), shall be recast as follows :

“ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of five persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he enters upon office or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri N. Samsudheen : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

181. Section 12(1A) proposed to be substituted in The Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a) shall be deleted.
186. In section 12(1A) proposed to be substituted, in The Kerala University Act, 1974, by Clause 2(a) for the words "one more" the words "two consecutive" shall be substituted.
254. In section 14(1A) proposed be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(c), for the words " one more" the words " two consecutive" shall be substituted.

സർ, ഖണ്ഡിക 186-ൽ In section 12(1A) -ൽ "one more" എന്നതിനുപകരം "two consecutive" എന്ന് ആക്കുന്നതായിരിക്കും കൂടുതൽ ഉചിതമെന്നാണ് എന്റെ അഭിപ്രായം.

Shri Manjalamkuzhi Ali : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

192. The following proviso shall be added to section 12(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (a), "Provided where a person is suspended or deemed to have been suspended and any other disciplinary proceeding is commenced against him, shall not be eligible for the re-appointment"

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal: Sir, I Move the following amendments.

193. Section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2 (b), shall be deleted.
227. Section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(c), shall be deleted.

Shri R. Rajesh : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

194. In section 13(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (b),-
 - (i) For the words "a whole-time salaried officer" the words "full time officer" shall be substituted

- (ii) The words "of the University and shall be" shall be deleted
- (iii) For the words "he enters upon his office or till he completes" the words "the person enters office or till the person attains" shall be substituted.

Shri A. N. Shamseer : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

217. Section 13(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(b), shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Syndicate shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Syndicate having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor, as the Controller of Examination, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier.”

248. Section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (c) shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Syndicate shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Syndicate having three members headed by the Vice Chancellor, as the Finance Officer, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier” .

Shri Abdul Hameed. P. : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

228. Section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(c), shall be deleted.

Shri A. Pradeepkumar : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

229. In section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(c),

- (i) For the words and symbol “ a whole-time salaried officer” the words “ full time officer” shall be substituted.
- (ii) The words “ of the University and shall be” shall be deleted.
- (iii) For the words “ he enters upon his office or till he completes” the words “ the person enters office or till the person attains” shall be substituted.

Shri V. K. Ebrahim Kunju : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

242. In section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (c), for the words and symbol “ fifty-six” the word “ sixty” shall be substituted.

Shri M. Vincent : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

246. Section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (c), shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Finance Officer shall be a full time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട മന്ത്രി ഭേദഗതികൾ സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നുണ്ടോ?

ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവും ന്യൂനപക്ഷക്ഷേമവും വഖാഫും ഹജ്ജ് തീർത്ഥാടനവും വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ഡോ. കെ. ടി. ജലീൽ): സർ, ഭേദഗതികളൊന്നും സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നില്ല.

ശ്രീ. എം. സ്വരാജ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 149, 180 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. വി. പി. സജിന്ദ്രൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 150, 191, 195, 216, 230 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. പാറക്കൽ അബ്ദുല്ല അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 156, 157, 201, 202, 235, 236, 249 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. പി. ടി. തോമസ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 158, 189, 203, 224, 226, 237, 257 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. പി. കെ. ബഷീർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 167, 212, 231 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. എ. പി. അനിൽ കുമാർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 172-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. ഐ. സി. ബാലകൃഷ്ണൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 173-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. എസ്. ശബരീനാഥൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 174-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. അൻവർ സാദത്ത് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 177-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. അനിൽ അക്കര അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 178-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. തിരുവഞ്ചൂർ രാധാകൃഷ്ണൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 179-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. എൻ. ഷംസുദ്ദീൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 181, 186, 254 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. എൻ. എ. ഖാദർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 188, 223, 256 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. മഞ്ഞളാംകുഴി അലി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 192-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

പ്രൊഫ. ആബിദ് ഹുസൈൻ തങ്ങൾ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 193, 227 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. ആർ. രാജേഷ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 194-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. എ. എൻ. ഷംസീർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 217, 248 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. അബ്ദുൽ ഹമീദ്. പി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 228-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. എ. പ്രദീപ്കുമാർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 229-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. വി. കെ. ഇബ്രാഹിംകുഞ്ഞ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 242-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. എം. വിൻസെന്റ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 246-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

രണ്ടാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നത്തെ

അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ

പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

രണ്ടാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നം സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

രണ്ടാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി.

മൂന്നാം വകുപ്പ്

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

259. Section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3 (a) shall be deleted.
297. In Section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by Clause 3 (b) shall be deleted.

334. In section 14 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by Clause 3(c) shall be deleted.

Shri James Mathew: Sir, I Move the following amendments.

260. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3 (a),

- (i) For the words and symbol “ a whole-time salaried officer” the words “ full time officer” shall be substituted.
- (ii) The words “ of the University and shall be” shall be deleted.
- (iii) For the words “ he enters upon his office or till he completes” the words “ the person enters office or till the person attains” shall be substituted.

284. In section 12(1), proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(a) shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Syndicate shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Syndicate having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor, as the Registrar of the University, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier” .

Shri V. P. Sajeendran : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

261. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3 (a),

- (i) For the words and symbol “ whole-time” the words “ full time” shall be substituted.

- (ii) For the word “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted.
295. In Section 12 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by Clause 3 (a), after the word “ provisions” the word “ mentioned” shall be added.
299. In Section 13 (1) of the Calicut University Act 1975, proposed to be substituted by Clause 3 (b)
- (i) for the words “ whole-time” the words “ full time” shall be substituted.
- (ii) for the words “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted.
336. In section 14 (1) in the Calicut University Act,1975, proposed to be substituted by Clause 3(c),-
- (i) for the words and symbol“ a whole-time” the words “ full time” shall be Substituted.
- (ii) for the words “ four” the word “ five” shall be Substituted.

Shri Parakkal Abdulla: Sir, I Move the following amendments.

267. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3 (a), for the words and symbol “ whole-time salaried” the words and symbol “ salaried full-time” shall be substituted.
268. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3 (a), for the words and symbol “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty-six years whichever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service” shall be substituted.

286. In section 12(1A), proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(a) shall be deleted.
308. In section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3 (b), for the words “ whole-time salaried” the words “ salaried full-time” shall be substituted.
309. In section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3 (b), for the words “ period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty six years which ever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service” shall be substituted.
325. In section 13(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(b) shall be deleted.
341. In section 14 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by Clause 3(c),- for the words and symbol “ whole-time salaried” the words “ salaried full time” shall be substituted.
342. In section 14 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by Clause 3(c),- for the words “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty six years which ever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from the service” shall be substituted.
357. Section 14 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) shall be deleted.

Shri Abdul Hameed. P. : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

275. In section 12(1), proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(a), for the words and symbol “ fifty-six” substitute the words and symbol “ fifty-eight” .

314. In section 13(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by Clause 3 (b), for the words and symbol “ fifty-six” , the word “ fifty-eight” shall be substituted.
347. In section 14(1), proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c), for the words & symbol “ fifty-six” the word and symbol “ fifty-eight” shall be substituted.

Shri P. K. Abdu Rabb : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

277. In section 12(1), proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(a), for the words and symbol “ fifty-six” the word “ Sixty” shall be substituted.
318. In section 13(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by Clause 3 (b), for the words and symbol “ fifty-six” , the word “ sixty” shall be substituted.

Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

281. In section 12(1), proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(a) shall be recast as follows:
- “ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole-time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of five persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri N. Samsudheen: Sir, I Move the following amendments.

288. In section 12(1A), proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(a), for the words “ one more” the words “ two consecutive” shall be substituted.

327. In section 13(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(b), for the words “ one more” the words “ two consecutive” shall be substituted.
352. In section 14(1), proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c), for the words “ fifty-six ” the word “ sixty” shall be substituted.

Shri K. N. A. Khader : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

292. In Section 12 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by Clause 3 (a) for the words “ more period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.
331. In section 13(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(b), for the words “ more period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.
363. In section 14(1A), proposed to substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(C), for the words “ more period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.

Shri P. T. Thomas : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

293. In Section 12 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by Clause 3 (a) for the word “ period” the word “ term” ” shall be substituted.
332. In section 13(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(b), for the word “ period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.
364. In section 14(1A), proposed to substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(C), for the word “ period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.

Shri Manjalamkuzhi Ali : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

296. The following proviso shall be added to section 12 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3 (a) “ provided , where a person is suspended or deemed to have been suspended and any other disciplinary proceeding is commenced against him, shall not be eligible for the re-appointment.

Shri U.R. Pradeep : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

298. In Section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by Clause 3 (b),-
- (i) For the words “ a whole - time salaried officer” the words “ full time officer” shall be substituted.
 - (ii) The words “ of the University and shall be” shall be deleted.
 - (iii) For the words “ he enters upon his office or till he completes” the words “ the person enters office or till the person attains” shall be substituted.

Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

323. In section 13(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(b) shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Controller of Examinations shall be whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the syndicate by a selection committee headed by the vice- chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri K. D. Prasen : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

324. In section 13(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(b) shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) the syndicate shall appoint a person selected by the government from the panel of three persons furnished to the government by the Selection committee constituted by the Syndicate having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor, as the controller of Examination, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till person attains the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier” .

Smt. U. Prathibha : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

335. In section 14 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by Clause 3(c),-

- (i) For the words “ a whole-time salaried officer” the words “ full time officer” shall be substituted.
- (ii) The words “ of the University and shall be” shall be deleted
- (iii) For the words he enters upon his officer or till he completes the words “ the person enters office or till the person attains” shall be substituted.

Smt. Shanimol Osman : Sir, I Move the following amendments.

354. In section 14(1), proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Finance Officer shall be a full time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he

takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട മന്ത്രി ഭേദഗതികൾ സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നുണ്ടോ?

ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവും ന്യൂനപക്ഷക്ഷേമവും വഖഹും ഹജ്ജ് തീർത്ഥാടനവും വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ഡോ. കെ. ടി. ജലീൽ): സർ, ഭേദഗതികളൊന്നും സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നില്ല.

പ്രൊഫ. ആബിദ് ഹുസൈൻ തങ്ങൾ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 259, 297, 334 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. ജെയിംസ് മാത്യു അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 260, 284 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. വി. പി. സജീന്ദ്രൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 261, 295, 299, 336 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. പാറക്കൽ അബ്ദുല്ല അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 267, 268, 286, 308, 309, 325, 341, 342, 357 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. അബ്ദുൽ ഹമീദ്. പി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 275, 314, 347 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. പി. കെ. അബ്ദു റബ്ബ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 277, 318 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. തിരുവഞ്ചൂർ രാധാകൃഷ്ണൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 281-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. എൻ. ഷംസുദ്ദീൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 288, 327, 352 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. എൻ. എ. ഖാദർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 292, 331, 363 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. പി. ടി. തോമസ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 293, 332, 364 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. മഞ്ഞളാംകുഴി അലി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 296-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. യു. ആർ. പ്രദീപ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 298-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. എൽദോസ് പി. കുന്നപ്പിള്ളിൽ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 323-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. ഡി. പ്രസേനൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 324-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീമതി യു. പ്രതിഭ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 335-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ശ്രീമതി ഷാനിമോൾ ഉസ്താൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 354-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

മൂന്നാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നത്തെ

അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ

പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

മൂന്നാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നം സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

മൂന്നാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി.

നാലാം വകുപ്പ്

Shri P. T. Thomas: Sir, I move the following amendments.

367. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(a), the words “ containing the names” shall be deleted.
370. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(a), after the words “ appointed by the Syndicate” the symbol “ ,” shall be inserted.
372. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(a), for the word “ four” the word “ three” shall be substituted.

393. In section 12 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4 (a), for the word “ period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.
409. In section 13(1A), proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by Clause 4(b), for the word “ period” , the word “ term” shall be substituted.
414. In section 14(1) proposed be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(c) for the word “ Four” the word “ Three” shall be substituted.
432. In section 14(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act by clause 4(c), for the word “ period” , the words “ term” shall be substituted.

Shri T. V. Ibrahim: Sir, I move the following amendments.

368. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(a), the words “ three persons” the words “ four persons” shall be substituted.
369. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(a), the word “ Selection” the word “ search” shall be substituted.

Shri Parakkal Abdulla: Sir, I move the following amendments.

371. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(a), the words “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service” shall be substituted.
387. In section 12(1A), proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(a) shall be deleted.

398. In section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4 (b), for the words “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty-six years which ever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service” shall be substituted.
407. In section 13(1A), proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by Clause 4(b) shall be deleted.
413. In section 14(1) proposed be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(c), for the words “ for a Period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty six years whichever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service” shall be substituted.
426. Section 14(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c), shall be deleted.

Shri V. P. Sajeendran: Sir, I move the following amendments.

373. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4 (a), for the word "four" the word "five" shall be substituted.
395. In section 12 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4 (a), after the word “ provisions” the word “ mentioned” shall be inserted.
400. In section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4 (b), for the word “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted.

Shri K. N. A. Khader: Sir, I move the following amendments.

375. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4 (a), for the words "enters upon", the word "assumes" shall be substituted.
392. In section 12 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4 (a), for the words " more period" the word " term" shall be substituted.
401. In section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4 (b), for the words " enters upon" the word " assumes" shall be substituted.
408. In section 13(1A), proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by Clause 4(b), for the words " more period" , the word " term" shall be substituted.
416. In section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(c), for the words " enters upon" the word " assumes" shall be substituted.
431. In section 14(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act by clause 4(c), for the words " more period" , the words " term" shall be substituted.

Shri P. K. Abdu Rabb: Sir, I move the following amendments.

379. In section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in The Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by Clause 4(a), for the words " fifty- six" the word " sixty" shall be substituted.
430. In section 14(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act by clause 4(c) for the words " one more" the words " two consecutive" shall be substituted.

Shri K. Suresh Kurup: Sir, I move the following amendment.

383. Section 12(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by Clause 4(a), shall be recast at follows :-

“ (1) The Syndicate shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Syndicate having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor, as the Registrar of the University, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier” .

Shri Abdul Hameed. P. : Sir, I move the following amendments.

384. Section 12(1) proposed to be substituted, in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by Clause 4(a), shall be recast as follows :-

“ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate for a period of five years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty-eight years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

406. In section 13(1), proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by Clause 4(b), shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate for a period of five years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty-eight years, whichever is earlier and on such conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

412. Section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by Clause 4(c), shall be deleted.

425. Section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(c) shall be re-cast as follows:-

“ (1) The Finance Officer shall be a whole-time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the syndicate for a period of five years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty-eight years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri V. K. Ebrahim Kunju: Sir, I move the following amendments.

388. In section 12(1A), proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(a) for the words “ one more” the words “ two consecutive” shall be substituted.
427. In section 14(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act by clause 4(c) for the words “ one more” the words “ two consecutive” shall be substituted.

Shri Manjalamkuzhi Ali: Sir, I move the following amendment.

396. In section 12 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4 (a), the following proviso shall be added “ provided, where a person is suspended or deemed to have been suspended and any other disciplinary proceeding is commenced against him, shall not be eligible for the re-appointment.”

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal: Sir, I move the following amendment.

397. In section 13 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4 (b), shall be deleted.

Shri I. B. Satheesh: Sir, I move the following amendment.

404. In section 13(1), proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by Clause 4(b), shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Syndicate shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Syndicate having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor as the Controller of Examination, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty-six years whichever is earlier” .

Shri V. D. Satheesan: Sir, I move the following amendment.

405. In section 13(1), proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by Clause 4(b), shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri B. Satyan: Sir, I move the following amendment.

423. Section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 4(c) shall be recast as follows :-

“ (1) The Syndicate shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of the three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Syndicate having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor, as the Finance Officer, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier.”

Shri Anil Akkara: Sir, I move the following amendment.

424. Section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) shall be re-cast as follows:

“ (1) The Finance Officer shall be a full time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട മന്ത്രി, ഭേദഗതികൾ സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നുണ്ടോ?

ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവും ന്യൂനപക്ഷക്ഷേമവും വഖഫും ഹജ്ജ് തീർത്ഥാടനവും വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ഡോ. കെ. ടി. ജലീൽ): സർ, ശ്രീ. പി. ടി. തോമസ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 370-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നു. മറ്റ് ഭേദഗതികളൊന്നും സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നില്ല.

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: 370-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. പി. ടി. തോമസ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 367, 372, 393, 409, 414, 432 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. ടി. വി. ഇബ്രാഹിം അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 368, 369 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. പാറക്കൽ അബ്ദുല്ല അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 371, 387, 398, 407, 413, 426 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. പി. സജിന്ദ്രൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 373, 395, 400 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. എൻ. എ. ഖാദർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 375, 392, 401, 408, 416, 431 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. പി. കെ. അബ്ദു റബ്ബ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 379, 430 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. സുരേഷ് കുറുപ്പ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 383-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. അബ്ദുൽ ഹമീദ്. പി. അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 384, 406, 412, 425 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. കെ. ഇബ്രാഹിം കുഞ്ഞ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 388, 427 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. മഞ്ഞളാംകുഴി അലി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 396-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

പ്രൊഫ. ആബിദ് ഹുസൈൻ തങ്ങൾ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 397-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. ഐ. ബി. സതീഷ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 404-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. ഡി. സതീശൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 405-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. ബി. സത്യൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 423-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. അനിൽ അക്കര അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 424-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ഭേദഗതി ചെയ്തപ്രകാരമുള്ള നാലാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നത്തെ

അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

ഭേദഗതി ചെയ്ത പ്രകാരമുള്ള നാലാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നം സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

ഭേദഗതി ചെയ്തപ്രകാരമുള്ള നാലാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമായിരിക്കുന്നു.

അഞ്ചാം വകുപ്പ്

Shri Abdul Hameed. P.: Sir, I move the following amendments.

433. In section 23 proposed to be amended in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994, by Clause 5(a), items “ (iiiia)” and “(iiiib)” shall be renumbered as items

"(iv)" and "(v)" respectively and the remaining shall be renumbered accordingly.

452. In section 28(1) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5 (b) for the words and symbol “ fifty-six” the words and symbol “ fifty-eight” shall be substituted.
458. In section 28(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(b) shall be deleted.
481. In section 28 A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(C), for the word “ four” substitute the word “ five” .
484. In section 28 A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(C), for the words and symbol “ fifty-six” substitute the words and symbol “ fifty-eight” .
495. Section 28 A (2) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5 (c) shall be deleted.
513. In section 28B(1), proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(c) for the word “ four” substitute the word “ five” .
517. In section 28B(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(c), for the words and symbol “ fifty-six” substitute the words and symbol “ fifty-eight” .
525. In section 28B(2) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act 1994, by Clause 5(c) shall be deleted.

Shri M. Ummer: Sir, I move the following amendments.

434. In section 23 proposed to be amended in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994, by Clause 5(a), items "(iiia)" shall be substituted by "(vi)".

435. In section 23 proposed to be amended in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994, by Clause 5(a), "(iiib)" shall be substituted by "(vii)".

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal: Sir, I move the following amendments.

437. Section 28(1) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994, by Clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

472. Section 28A proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(c), shall be deleted.

504. Section 28B, proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5 (c), shall be deleted.

Shri T. V. Ibrahim: Sir, I move the following amendment.

438. In section 28(1) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994, by Clause 5(b), for the words and symbol "whole-time" the words "full time" shall be substituted.

Shri V. P. Sajeendran: Sir, I move the following amendments.

443. In section 28(1) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994, by Clause 5(b),

i. for the words and symbol "whole-time" the words "full time" shall be substituted.

ii. for the word "four" the words "five" shall be substituted.

467. In section 28(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(b), after the word “ provisions” the word “ mentioned” shall be inserted.
470. Section 28(1), proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(b), shall be re-cast as follows:
- “ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of five persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .
- 477(i) In section 28 A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(c),
- (i) for the words and symbol “ Whole-time” the words “ full time shall be substituted.
509. In section 28B(1), proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(c),
- (i) for the words and symbol “ whole-time” the words “ full time” shall be substituted.
- (ii) for the word “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted.

Shri Parakkal Abdulla: Sir, I move the following amendments.

444. In section 28(1) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5 (b) for the words and symbol “ whole-time salaried” the words and symbol “ salaried full-time” shall be substituted.

447. In section 28(1) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5 (b) for the words and symbol “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service” shall be substituted.
478. In section 28 A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(c), for the words and symbol “ Whole-time salaried” the words and symbol “ salaried full-time” shall be substituted.
479. In section 28 A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(c), for the words and symbol “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty-six years which ever is earlier and” the words “ from the date of which he enters upon his office till he retires from service” shall be substituted.
510. In section 28B(1), proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994, for the words and symbol “ whole-time salaried” the words and symbol “ salaried full-time” shall be substituted.
512. In section 28B(1), proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(c), for the words and symbols “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service” shall be substituted.

Shri K. N. A. Khader: Sir, I move the following amendments.

464. In section 28(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(b), for the words “ more period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.
500. In section 28 A (2) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5 (c) for the words “ more period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.

Shri Sunny Joseph: Sir, I move the following amendment.

468. Section 28(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(b) shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of five persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date of which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan: Sir, I move the following amendment.

490. In section 28 A(1) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(C), shall be recast as follows:

“ 28 A(1) The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee

headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statues” .

Shri V. K. Prasanth: Sir, I move the following amendments.

501. In section 28 A (2) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5 (c) for the word “ period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.
511. In section 28B(1), proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(c),
 - (i) for the words and symbol “ whole-time salaried officer” the words “ full time officer” shall be substituted.
 - (ii) The words “ of the University and shall be” shall be deleted.
 - (iii) For the words “ he enters upon his office or till he completes” the words “ the person enters office or till the person attains” shall be substituted.

Shri Manjalamkuzhi Ali: Sir, I move the following amendment.

503. In section 28A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(c), for the word “ such” , the words “ on such terms and conditions” shall be substituted.

Shri Anwar Sadath: Sir, I move the following amendment.

523. In section 28B(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(c), shall be recast as follows:-

“ (1) The Finance Officer shall be a full time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Dr. M. K. Muneer: Sir, I move the following amendment.

527. In section 28B(2) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(c), for the words “ one more” substitutethe words “ two consecutive” .

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട മന്ത്രി, ഭേദഗതികൾ സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നുണ്ടോ?

ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവും ന്യൂനപക്ഷക്ഷേമവും വഖഹും ഹജ്ജ് തീർത്ഥാടനവും വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ഡോ. കെ. ടി. ജലീൽ): സർ, ഭേദഗതികളൊന്നും സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നില്ല.

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: ശ്രീ. അബ്ദുൽ ഹമീദ് പി. അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 433, 452, 458, 481, 484, 495, 513, 517, 525 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. എം. ഉമ്മർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 434, 435 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

പ്രൊഫ. ആബിദ് ഹുസൈൻ തങ്ങൾ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 437, 472, 504 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. ടി. വി. ഇബ്രാഹിം അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 438-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. പി. സജിന്ദ്രൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 443, 467, 470, 477(i), 509 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. പാറക്കൽ അബ്ദുല്ല അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 444, 447, 478, 479, 510, 512 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. എൻ. എ. ഖാദർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 464, 500 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. സണ്ണി ജോസഫ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 468-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. തിരുവഞ്ചൂർ രാധാകൃഷ്ണൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 490-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. കെ. പ്രശാന്ത് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 501, 511 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. മഞ്ഞളാംകുഴി അലി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 503-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. അൻവർ സാദത്ത് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 523-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ഡോ. എം. കെ. മുനീർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 527-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

അഞ്ചാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നത്തെ

അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

അഞ്ചാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നം സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

അഞ്ചാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി.

ആറാം വകുപ്പ്

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal: Sir, I move the following amendments.

532. Section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by Clause 6 (a) shall be deleted.

568. In section 15(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by Clause 6 (b) shall be deleted.

597. Section 16 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6 (c) shall be deleted.

Shri K.V. Abdul Khader: Sir, I move the following amendment.

533. In section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by Clause 6 (a),-

- (i) For the words “ a whole-time salaried officer” the words “ full time officer” shall be substituted.
- (ii) The words “ of the University and shall be” shall be deleted.
- (iii) For the words “ he enters upon his office or till he completes” the words “ the person enters office or till the person attains” shall be substituted.

Shri V. P. Sajeendran: Sir, I move the following amendments.

540. In section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by Clause 6 (a),

- (i) for the words “ whole-time” the words “ full time” shall be substituted.
- (ii) for the words “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted.

567. In section 14(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by Clause 6 (a) after the word “ provisions” the word “ mentioned” shall be added.

575. In section 15(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by Clause 6 (b)

- (i) for the words “ whole-time” the words “ full-time” shall be substituted.
- (ii) for the words “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted.

602 (ii) In section 16(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(c),

- (ii) for the word “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted.

Shri Parakkal Abdulla: Sir, I move the following amendments.

541. In section 14(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by Clause 6 (a), for the words and symbols “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service” shall be substituted.
557. Section 14 (1 A) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by Clause 6(a) shall be deleted.
574. In section 15(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by Clause 6 (b), for the words and symbol “ whole-time salaried” the words and symbol “ salaried full-time” shall be substituted.
590. Section 15 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6 (b) shall be deleted.
603. In section 16(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(c), for the words and symbol “ whole-time salaried” the words “ salaried full time” shall be substituted.
605. In section 16(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(c),

for the words “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty six years which ever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service” shall be substituted.
619. In section 16(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(c) shall be deleted.

Shri K. S. Sabarinadhan: Sir, I move the following amendment.

553. Section 14 (1) proposed to be substituted of Kannur University Act 1996, shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of five persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri V. Abdurahiman: Sir, I move the following amendment.

556. Section 14 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by Clause 6 (a) shall be recast as follows

“ (1) The Syndicate shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Syndicate having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor, as the Registrar of the University, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier.”

Shri Abdul Hameed. P.: Sir, I move the following amendments.

558. Section 14 (1 A) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by Clause 6(a) shall be deleted.

618. Section 16(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(c) shall be deleted.

Dr. M. K. Muneer: Sir, I move the following amendments.

560. In Section 14 (1 A) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by Clause 6(a) for the words “ one more” words “ two consecutive” shall be substituted.

585. In section 15 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by Clause 6(b) for the words and symbol “ fifty-six” the word “ sixty” shall be substituted.

615. In section 16(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(c), for the words & symbol “ fifty-six” , the word “ sixty” shall be substituted.

Shri K. N. A. Khader: Sir, I move the following amendments.

564. In Section 14 (1 A) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by Clause 6(a) for the word “ period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.

595. In section 15 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6 (b), for the words “ more period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.

624. In section 16(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(c), for the words “ more period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.

Smt. P. Aisha Potty: Sir, I move the following amendments.

569. In section 15(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by Clause 6 (b) .-

- (i) For the words and symbol “ a whole-time salaried officer” the words “ full time officer” shall be substituted.
- (ii) The words “ of the University and shall be” shall be deleted.
- (iii) For the words “ he enters upon his office or till he completes” the words “ the person enters office or till the person attains” shall be substituted.

Shri V. T. Balram: Sir, I move the following amendment.

586. Section 15 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by Clause 6(b) shall be re-cast as follows

“ (1) The controller of Examinations shall be whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date on which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri K. Ansalan: Sir, I move the following amendment.

588. Section 15 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(b), shall be recast as follows:-

“ (1) the Syndicate shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Syndicate having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor, as the Controller of Examination, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier.” .

Shri Manjalamkuzhi Ali: Sir, I move the following amendment.

616. In section 16(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(c), after the word “ Statutes” , the words “ or regulations” shall be inserted.

Shri B. D. Devassy: Sir, I move the following amendment.

617. In section 16(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(c) shall be recast as follows:-

“ (1) The Syndicate shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Syndicate having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor, as the Finance Officer, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier” .

Shri K. Dasan: Sir, I move the following amendment.

625. In section 16(1A) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(c), for the word “ period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട മന്ത്രി, ഭേദഗതികൾ സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നുണ്ടോ?

ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവും ന്യൂനപക്ഷക്ഷേമവും വഖാഹും ഹജ്ജ് തീർത്ഥാടനവും വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ഡോ. കെ. ടി. ജലീൽ): സർ, ഭേദഗതികളൊന്നും സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നില്ല.

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: പ്രൊഫ. ആബിദ് ഹുസൈൻ തങ്ങൾ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 532, 568, 597 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. വി. അബ്ദുൾ ഖാദർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 533-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. പി. സജിന്ദ്രൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 540, 567, 575, 602(ii) എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. പാറക്കൽ അബ്ദുല്ല അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 541, 557, 574, 590, 603, 605, 619 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. എസ്. ശബരീനാഥൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 553-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. അബ്ദുറഹിമാൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 556-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. അബ്ദുൽ ഹമീദ്. പി. അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 558, 618 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ഡോ. എം. കെ. മുനീർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 560, 585, 615 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. എൻ. എ. ഖാദർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 564, 595, 624 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീമതി പി. അയിഷാ പോറ്റി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 569 -ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. ടി. ബൽറാം അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 586-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. ആൻസലൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 588-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. മഞ്ഞളാംകുഴി അലി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 616-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. ബി. ഡി. ദേവസ്സി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 617 -ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. ദാസൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 625-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ആറാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നത്തെ

അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

ആറാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നം സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

ആറാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി.

എഴാം വകുപ്പ്

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal: Sir, I move the following amendments.

- 626. Section 28(1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(a) shall be deleted.
- 658. Section 29(1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(b) shall be deleted.
- 686. In section 30(1), proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(c) shall be deleted.

Shri M. C. Kamarudeen: Sir, I move the following amendments.

- 627. In section 28 (1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(a), for the words and symbol “ whole-time” substitute the words “ full time” .
- 651. In section 28(1A) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(a), for the words “ one more” substitute the words “ two consecutive” .
- 673. In section 29(1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(b), for the words and symbol "fifty-six" substitute the word "sixty".
- 682. In section 29(1A), proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(b), for the words “ one more” substitute the words “ two consecutive” .
- 687. In section 30(1), proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(c), for the words and symbol “ whole-time” substitute the words and symbol “ full-time” .

702. In section 30 (1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7 (c), for the words and Symbol “ fifty-six” substitute the word “ sixty” .
708. In section 30 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7 (c), for the words “ one more” substitute the words “ two consecutive” .

Shri V. P. Sajeendran: Sir, I move the following amendments.

631. In section 28 (1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(a),
- (i) for the words “ whole time” the words “ full time” shall be substituted
 - (ii) for the word “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted.
655. In section 28(1A) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(a), after the word “ provisions” the word “ mentioned” shall be inserted.
664. Section 29(1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(b),
- (i) For the words “ whole-time” the words “ full-time” shall be substituted.
 - (ii) For the word “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted.
691. In section 30(1), of the National University of Advanced legal Studies Act, 2005 proposed to be substituted by Clause 7(c),

- (i) for the words and symbol “ whole-time” the words “ full time” shall be substituted
- (ii) for the word “ four” the word “ five” shall be substituted.

Shri Parakkal Abdulla: Sir, I move the following amendments.

- 632. In section 28 (1) proposed to be substituted in National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(a), for the words and symbol “ whole-time salaried” the words and symbols “ salaried full-time” shall be substituted.
- 634. In section 28 (1) proposed to be substituted in National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(a), for the words “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty six years whichever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service ” shall be substituted.
- 646. Section 28(1A) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(a) shall be deleted.
- 665. Section 29(1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(b), for the words and symbol “ whole-time salaried” the words and symbol “ salaried full-time” shall be substituted.
- 667. In section 29(1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(b), for the words "for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty six yeras whichever is earlier and" the words "from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service" shall be substituted.

678. Section 29(1A) proposed to be inserted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(b) shall be deleted.
692. In section 30(1), proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(c), for the words and symbol “ whole-time salaried” the words “ salaried full-time” shall be substituted.
694. In section 30(1) of the National University of Advanced legal Studies Act, 2005, proposed to be substituted by Clause 7(c) for the words “ for a period of four years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he completes the age of fifty six years whichever is earlier and” the words “ from the date on which he enters upon his office till he retires from service” shall be substituted.
704. In section 30 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7 (c) shall be deleted.

Shri Abdul Hameed. P.: Sir, I move the following amendments.

635. In section 28 (1) of The National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 , proposed to be substituted by Clause 7(a), for the word “ four” substitute the word “ five” .
639. In section 28 (1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(a), for the words and symbols “ fifty-six” substitute the words and symbols “ fifty-eight” .
668. In section 29(1) proposed to be inserted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(b), for the word "four" substitute the word 'five'.
671. In section 29(1) proposed to be inserted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(b), for the words and symbol "fifty-six" substitute the words and symbol " fifty-eight".

695. In section 30(1), proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(c), for the word “ four” , substitute the word “ five” .
698. In section 30 (1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7 (c), for the words and Symbol “ fifty-six” , substitute the words and symbol “ fifty-eight” .

Shri M. Ummer: Sir, I move the following amendments.

636. In section 28 (1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(a), for the word “ he” substitute the words “ the officer” .
644. In section 28(1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(a), for the word “ regulations” substitute the word “ statutes” .
676. In section 29(1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, by Clause 7(b), for the word "regulation", substitute the word "statutes".

Shri N. Samsudheen: Sir, I move the following amendment.

640. In section 28(1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(a), for the words “ fifty - six” substitute the word “ sixty” .

Shri Manjalamkuzhi Ali: Sir, I move the following amendment.

645. In section 28(1) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(a), after the word “ regulations” the words “ or statutes” shall be inserted.

Shri P. T. Thomas: Sir, I move the following amendment.

652. In section 28(1A) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(a), for the words “ one more period ” , substitute the words “ one more term” .

Shri K. N. A. Khader: Sir, I move the following amendments.

653. In section 28(1A) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(a), for the words “ more period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.
683. In section 29(1A), proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7(b), for the words “ more period” , the word “ term” shall be substituted
709. In section 30 (1A) proposed to be substituted in the National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005 by Clause 7 (c), for the words “ more period” the word “ term” shall be substituted.

Shri C. Krishnan: Sir, I move the following amendment.

656. Clause 7(a) shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Executive Council shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the selection committee constituted by the Executive Council having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor, as the Registrar of the University, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier.”

Shri V. S. Sivakumar: Sir, I move the following amendment.

657. Clause 7(a) shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Registrar shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Executive Council from the panel containing the names of five persons furnished to the Executive Council by a selection committee headed by the Vice-Chancellor, for a period of five years from the date of which he takes charge or till he completes the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri C. K. Hareendran: Sir, I move the following amendment.

666. In section 29(1) of The National University of Advanced Legal Studies Act, 2005, proposed to be substituted by Clause 7(b),

- (i) For the words "a whole-time salaried officer" the words "full time officer" shall be substituted.
- (ii) The words "of the University and shall be" shall be deleted.
- (iii) For the words "he enters upon his office or till he completes" the words " the person enters office or till the person attains" shall be substituted.

Shri K. Kunhiraman: Sir, I move the following amendment.

685. In section 29(1A) of the National University of Advanced legal Studies Act, 2005, proposed to be substituted by Clause 7(b) shall be recast as follows:

“ (1) The Executive Council shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Executive Council having three members headed by the Vice-Chancellor, as the Finance Officer, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters officer or till the person attains the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier.”

Shri V. Joy: Sir, I move the following amendment.

693. In section 30(1) of the National University of Advanced legal Studies Act, 2005, proposed to be substituted by Clause 7(c),-
- (i) For the words and symbol “ a whole-time salaried officer” the words “ full time officer” shall be substituted
 - (ii) The words “ of the University and shall be” shall be deleted .
 - (iii) for the words “ he enters upon his office or till he completes “ the words “ the person enters office or till the person attains” shall be substituted .

Shri Sunny Joseph: Sir, I move the following amendment.

711. Clause 7 (c) shall be re-cast as follows:-

“ (1) The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time salaried officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate from the panel containing the names of three persons furnished to the Syndicate by a selection committee headed by the Vice Chancellor, for a period of five year s from the date on which the takes charge of till he completes the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes” .

Shri V. K. C. Mammed Koya: Sir, I move the following amendment.

713. Clause 7 (c) shall be recast as follows:-

“ (1) The executive Council shall appoint a person selected by the Government from the panel of three persons furnished to the Government by the Selection Committee constituted by the Executive Council having three members headed by the Vice Chancellor, as the Controller of Examination, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Statutes for a period of four years from the date on which the person enters office or till the person attains the age of fifty six years, whichever is earlier” .

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട മന്ത്രി, ഭേദഗതികൾ സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നുണ്ടോ?

ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവും ന്യൂനപക്ഷക്ഷേമവും വഖഹും ഹജ്ജ് തീർത്ഥാടനവും വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ഡോ. കെ. ടി. ജലീൽ): സർ, ഭേദഗതികളൊന്നും സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നില്ല.

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: പ്രൊഫ. ആബിദ് ഹുസൈൻ തങ്ങൾ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 626, 658, 686 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. എം. സി. കമറുദ്ദീൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 627, 651, 673, 682, 687, 702, 708 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. പി. സജീന്ദ്രൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 631, 655, 664, 691 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. പാറക്കൽ അബ്ദുല്ല അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 632, 634, 646, 665, 667, 678, 692, 694, 704 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. അബ്ദുൽ ഹമീദ്. പി. അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 635, 639, 668, 671, 695, 698 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. എം. ഉമ്മർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 636, 644, 676 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. എൻ. ഷംസുദ്ദീൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 640-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. മഞ്ഞളാംകുഴി അലി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 645-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. പി. ടി. തോമസ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 652-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. എൻ. എ. ഖാദർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 653, 683, 709 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. സി. കൃഷ്ണൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 656-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. എസ്. ശിവകുമാർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 657-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. സി. കെ. ഹരീന്ദ്രൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 666-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. കെ. കുഞ്ഞിരാമൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 685-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. ജോയി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 693-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. സണ്ണി ജോസഫ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 711-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. കെ. സി. മമ്മത്ത് കോയ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 713-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ പിൻവലിച്ചു.

ഏഴാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നത്തെ

അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

ഏഴാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നം സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

ഏഴാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി.

എട്ടാം വകുപ്പ്

ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവും ന്യൂനപക്ഷക്ഷേമവും വഖഹും ഹജ്ജ് തീർത്ഥാടനവും വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ഡോ. കെ. ടി. ജലീൽ): 724-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി ഔദ്യോഗിക ഭേദഗതിയായി അവതരിപ്പിക്കുന്നു.

724. In Clause 8, for the word “ in” after the word “ applicable” the word “ to” shall be substituted.

Shri Parakkal Abdulla: Sir, I move the following amendments.

714. In Clause 8 for the words and symbol “ where they have completed a period of four years in their offices or have completed the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier” the words “ on the date they retire from service” shall be substituted.

718. In Clause 8 for the words and symbol “ a period of four years in their offices or have completed the age of fifty-six years, whichever is earlier” the words “ their term of period of service shall continue to hold office upto the day of their retirement” shall be substituted.

Shri Sunny Joseph: Sir, I move the following amendment.

715. In Clause 8, the words “ Where they have completed a period of four years in their offices” shall be deleted.

Shri Abdul Hameed. P.: Sir, I move the following amendments.

719. In Clause 8, for the words “ four years” substitute the words “ five years” , wherever it comes.

720. In Clause 8, for the words and symbol “ fifty-six” substitute the words and symbol “ fifty-eight” wherever it comes.

Shri M. Ummer: Sir, I move the following amendment.

722. In Clause 8, for the word “ law” substitute the word “ rule” .

Shri Manjalamkuzhi Ali: Sir, I move the following amendment.

723. In Clause 8, for the words “ service conditions” the words “ service rules” shall be substituted.

Shri V. S. Sivakumar: Sir, I move the following amendment.

725. In Clause 8, following proviso shall be added

"Provided that there is no corresponding post in the parent department to accommodate the person who has vacated their office by virtue of this Act, super-numery post shall be created to accomodate them with immediate effect".

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട മന്ത്രി, ഭേദഗതികൾ സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നുണ്ടോ?

ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവും ന്യൂനപക്ഷക്ഷേമവും വഖഹും ഹജ്ജ് തീർത്ഥാടനവും വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ഡോ. കെ. ടി. ജലീൽ): സർ, ഔദ്യോഗിക ഭേദഗതി അംഗീകരിക്കണമെന്ന് അഭ്യർത്ഥിക്കുന്നു. മറ്റ് ഭേദഗതികളൊന്നും സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നില്ല.

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: മന്ത്രി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 724-ാം നമ്പർ ഔദ്യോഗിക ഭേദഗതി സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. പാറക്കൽ അബ്ദുല്ല അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 714, 718 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. സണ്ണി ജോസഫ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 715-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. അബ്ദുൽ ഹമീദ്. പി. അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 719, 720 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. എം. ഉമ്മർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 722-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. മഞ്ഞളാംകുഴി അലി അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 723-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. എസ്. ശിവകുമാർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 725-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ഭേദഗതി ചെയ്തപ്രകാരമുള്ള എട്ടാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നത്തെ

അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

ഭേദഗതി ചെയ്ത പ്രകാരമുള്ള എട്ടാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നം സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

ഭേദഗതി ചെയ്തപ്രകാരമുള്ള എട്ടാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി.

ഒമ്പതാം വകുപ്പ്

(ഭേദഗതിയില്ല)

ഒമ്പതാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നത്തെ

അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

ഒമ്പതാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നം സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

ഒമ്പതാം വകുപ്പ് ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി.

ഒന്നാം വകുപ്പ് പരിഷ്കരണ പേരും

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal: Sir, I move the following amendments.

104. In the Long Title the word “ further” shall be deleted.

114. In the Preamble, the word “ further” shall be deleted.

Shri N. Samsudheen: Sir, I move the following amendments.

122. In the Preamble, the words “ for the purposes hereinafter appearing” shall be substituted with the words “ for the following purposes:” .

127. In Clause 1(1) for the word “ the” the word “ The ” shall be substituted.

134. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:

“ (2) It shall come into force at once” .

148. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:

“ (2) It shall come into force on the date notified in the Official Gazette” .

Shri P. K. Abdu Rabb: Sir, I move the following amendment.

128. In Clause 1(2) words “ be deemed to have” shall be deleted.

Shri Abdul Hameed. P.: Sir, I move the following amendment.

132. In Clause 1(2) for the words, figures and symbols “ on the 6th day of March, 2019” substitute with the words “ at once” .

Shri V. S. Sivakumar: Sir, I move the following amendment.

143. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:

“ (2) It shall come into force on 18th day of November 2019” .

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട മന്ത്രി, ഭേദഗതികൾ സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നുണ്ടോ?

ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവും ന്യൂനപക്ഷക്ഷേമവും വഖഹും ഹജ്ജ് തീർത്ഥാടനവും വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ഡോ. കെ. ടി. ജലീൽ): സർ, ഭേദഗതികളൊന്നും സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നില്ല.

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: പ്രൊഫ. ആബിദ് ഹുസൈൻ തങ്ങൾ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 104, 114 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. എൻ. ഷംസുദ്ദീൻ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 122, 127, 134, 148 എന്നീ നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. പി. കെ. അബ്ദു റബ്ബ് അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 128-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. അബ്ദുൽ ഹമീദ്. പി. അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 132-ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ശ്രീ. വി. എസ്. ശിവകുമാർ അവതരിപ്പിച്ച 143 -ാം നമ്പർ ഭേദഗതി സഭ നിരാകരിച്ചു.

ഒന്നാം വകുപ്പ് പീഠികയും പേരും ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നത്തെ

അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

ഒന്നാം വകുപ്പ് പീഠികയും പേരും ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രശ്നം സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

ഒന്നാം വകുപ്പ് പീഠികയും പേരും ബില്ലിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി.

ഉന്നതവിദ്യാഭ്യാസവും ന്യൂനപക്ഷക്ഷേമവും വഖഹും ഹജ്ജ് തീർത്ഥാടനവും വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ഡോ. കെ. ടി. ജലീൽ): സർ, 2019-ലെ സർവ്വകലാശാല നിയമങ്ങൾ (ഭേദഗതി) ബിൽ പാസ്സാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രമേയം ഞാൻ അവതരിപ്പിക്കുന്നു.

ഗതാഗത വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ശ്രീ. എ. കെ. ശശീന്ദ്രൻ): സർ, ഞാൻ പ്രമേയത്തെ പിന്താങ്ങുന്നു.

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: 2019-ലെ സർവ്വകലാശാല നിയമങ്ങൾ (ഭേദഗതി) ബിൽ പാസ്സാക്കണമെന്ന പ്രമേയത്തെ

അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ.....

ശ്രീ. തിരുവഞ്ചൂർ രാധാകൃഷ്ണൻ: സർ, ഞാൻ പോൾ ആവശ്യപ്പെടുന്നു.

(സഭാംഗങ്ങൾ താഴെപ്പറയും പ്രകാരം വോട്ട് രേഖപ്പെടുത്തി.)

അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ:

1. ശ്രീ. കെ. വി. അബ്ദുൾ ഖാദർ
2. ശ്രീ. വി. അബ്ദുറഹിമാൻ
3. ശ്രീമതി പി. അയിഷാ പോറ്റി
4. ശ്രീ. കെ. ആൻസലൻ
5. ശ്രീ. ആന്റണി ജോൺ
6. പ്രൊഫ. കെ. യു. അരുണൻ
7. ശ്രീമതി സി. കെ. ആശ
8. ശ്രീ. കെ. ബാബു
9. ശ്രീ. എ. കെ. ബാലൻ
10. ശ്രീമതി ഇ. എസ്. ബിജിമോൾ
11. ശ്രീ. ഇ. ചന്ദ്രശേഖരൻ
12. ശ്രീ. കെ. ദാസൻ
13. ശ്രീ. ബി. ഡി. ദേവസ്സി
14. ശ്രീ. എൽദോ എബ്രഹാം
15. ശ്രീമതി ഗീതാ ഗോപി
16. ശ്രീ. സി. കെ. ഹരീന്ദ്രൻ
17. ശ്രീ. കെ. ടി. ജലീൽ
18. ശ്രീ. ജെയിംസ് മാത്യു
19. ശ്രീ. ജി. എസ്. ജയലാൽ
20. ശ്രീ. വി. ജോയി
21. ശ്രീ. ഒ. ആർ. കേളു

22. ശ്രീ. സി. കൃഷ്ണൻ
23. ശ്രീ. കെ. കുഞ്ഞിരാമൻ
24. ശ്രീ. കോവൂർ കുഞ്ഞുമോൻ
25. ശ്രീ. വി. കെ. സി. മമ്മത് കോയ
26. ശ്രീ. മാണി സി. കാപ്പൻ
27. ശ്രീമതി ജെ. മേഴ്സിക്രട്ടി അമ്മ
28. ശ്രീ. എ. സി. മൊയ്തീൻ
29. ശ്രീ. മുഹമ്മദ് മുഹസിൻ പി.
30. ശ്രീ. ഡി. കെ. മുരളി
31. ശ്രീ. മുരളി പെരുനെല്ലി
32. ശ്രീ. എം. നൗഷാദ്
33. ശ്രീ. യു. ആർ. പ്രദീപ്
34. ശ്രീ. എ. പ്രദീപ്കുമാർ
35. ശ്രീ. വി. കെ. പ്രശാന്ത്
36. ശ്രീ. കെ. ഡി. പ്രസേനൻ
37. ശ്രീമതി യു. പ്രതിഭ
38. ശ്രീ. പി. ടി. എ. റഹീം
39. ശ്രീ. കെ. രാജൻ
40. ശ്രീ. ആർ. രാജേഷ്
41. ശ്രീ. ആർ. രാമചന്ദ്രൻ
42. പ്രൊഫ. സി. രവീന്ദ്രനാഥ്
43. ശ്രീ. സജി ചെറിയാൻ
44. ശ്രീ. എ. കെ. ശശീന്ദ്രൻ
45. ശ്രീ. പി. കെ. ശശി

46. ശ്രീ. ഐ. ബി. സതീഷ്
47. ശ്രീ. ബി. സത്യൻ
48. ശ്രീമതി കെ. കെ. ശൈലജ ടീച്ചർ
49. ശ്രീ. എ. എൻ. ഷംസീർ
50. ശ്രീ. ജി. സുധാകരൻ
51. ശ്രീ. വി. ആർ. സുനിൽ കുമാർ
52. ശ്രീ. വി. എസ്. സുനിൽ കുമാർ
53. ശ്രീ. കെ. സുരേഷ് കുറുപ്പ്
54. ശ്രീ. എം. സ്വരാജ്
55. ശ്രീ. ഇ. ടി. ടൈസൺ മാസ്റ്റർ
56. ശ്രീ. പി. തിലോത്തമൻ
57. ഡോ. ടി. എം. തോമസ് ഐസക്
58. ശ്രീ. പി. ഉണ്ണി
59. ശ്രീ. കെ. വി. വിജയദാസ്
60. ശ്രീ. ഇ. കെ. വിജയൻ
61. ശ്രീ. എൻ. വിജയൻ പിള്ള

പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ:

1. ശ്രീ. അബ്ദുൽ ഹമീദ്. പി.
2. ശ്രീ. പാറക്കൽ അബ്ദുല്ല
3. ശ്രീ. പി. കെ. അബ്ദു റബ്ബ്
4. ശ്രീ. മഞ്ഞളാകുഴി അലി
5. ശ്രീ. അനിൽ അക്കര
6. ശ്രീ. എ. പി. അനിൽ കുമാർ
7. ശ്രീ. അൻവർ സാദത്ത്

8. ശ്രീ. ഐ. സി. ബാലകൃഷ്ണൻ
9. ശ്രീ. വി. ടി. ബൽറാം
10. ശ്രീ. പി. കെ. ബഷീർ
11. ശ്രീ. വി. കെ. ഇബ്രാഹിം കുഞ്ഞ്
12. ഡോ. എൻ. ജയരാജ്
13. ശ്രീ. കെ. സി. ജോസഫ്
14. ശ്രീ. എം. സി. കമുദ്ദീൻ
15. ശ്രീ. കെ. എൻ. എ. ഖാദർ
16. ഡോ. എം. കെ. മുനീർ
17. ശ്രീ. തിരുവഞ്ചൂർ രാധാകൃഷ്ണൻ
18. ശ്രീ. രമേശ് ചെന്നിത്തല
19. ശ്രീ. റോഷി അഗസ്റ്റിൻ
20. ശ്രീ. കെ. എസ്. ശബരീനാഥൻ
21. ശ്രീ. വി. പി. സജിദ്രൻ
22. ശ്രീ. എൻ. ഷംസുദ്ദീൻ
23. ശ്രീ. വി. ഡി. സതീശൻ
24. ശ്രീ. ഷാഫി പറമ്പിൽ
25. ശ്രീമതി ഷാനിമോൾ ഉസ്താൻ
26. ശ്രീ. വി. എസ്. ശിവകുമാർ
27. ശ്രീ. സണ്ണി ജോസഫ്
28. ശ്രീ. പി. ടി. തോമസ്
29. ശ്രീ. എം. ഉമ്മർ
30. ശ്രീ. എം. വിൻസെന്റ്
31. ശ്രീ. ടി. ജെ. വിനോദ്

നിഷ്കുഷത പാലിക്കുന്നവർ - ആരുമില്ല

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: അനുകൂലിക്കുന്നവർ - 61
പ്രതികൂലിക്കുന്നവർ - 31

നിഷ്കുഷത പാലിക്കുന്നവർ - ആരുമില്ല

പ്രമേയം സഭ അംഗീകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.

ബിൽ പാസ്സായിരിക്കുന്നു.

(ii) 2019-ലെ സർവ്വകലാശാല നിയമങ്ങൾ (ഭേദഗതി) (2-ാം നമ്പർ) ബിൽ

രണ്ടാം വകുപ്പ്

ശ്രീ. പാറക്കൽ അബ്ദുല്ല: സർ, ഞാൻ താഴെപ്പറയുന്ന ഭേദഗതികൾ അവതരിപ്പിക്കുന്നു.

172. ഖണ്ഡം 2 ൽ "ആക്റ്റിൽ" എന്ന വാക്കിനു പകരം "ആക്റ്റിലെ" എന്ന വാക്ക് ചേർക്കുക.

177. ഖണ്ഡം 2 (എ) പ്രകാരം 1986 ലെ കൊച്ചി ശാസ്ത്ര - സാങ്കേതിക ശാസ്ത്ര സർവ്വകലാശാല ആക്റ്റിൽ ചേർക്കാനുദ്ദേശിക്കുന്ന വകുപ്പ് 10 (iii എ)- യിൽ

"പരീക്ഷാ" എന്ന വാക്കിനു പകരം "പരീക്ഷ" എന്ന വാക്ക് ചേർക്കുക.

195. ഖണ്ഡം 2 (ബി) പ്രകാരം 1986-ലെ കൊച്ചി ശാസ്ത്ര-സാങ്കേതിക ശാസ്ത്ര സർവ്വകലാശാല ആക്റ്റിൽ പകരം ചേർക്കാനുദ്ദേശിക്കുന്ന വകുപ്പ് 13(1)-ൽ, "നാല് വർഷക്കാലയളവിലേയ്ക്കോ അദ്ദേഹത്തിന് അൻപത്തിയാറ് വയസ്സ് പൂർത്തിയാകുന്നതുവരെയോ, ഇതിലേതാണോ ആദ്യം അതുവരെ," എന്നീ വാക്കുകൾക്കും ചിഹ്നങ്ങൾക്കും പകരം "അദ്ദേഹം സേവനത്തിൽ നിന്നും വിരമിക്കുന്നതു വരെ," എന്നീ വാക്കുകളും ചിഹ്നങ്ങളും ചേർക്കുക.

215. ഖണ്ഡം 2(ബി) പ്രകാരം 1986-ലെ കൊച്ചി ശാസ്ത്ര-സാങ്കേതിക ശാസ്ത്ര സർവ്വകലാശാല ആക്റ്റിൽ ചേർക്കാനുദ്ദേശിക്കുന്ന വകുപ്പ് 13(1 എ) ഒഴിവാക്കുക.